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Pool Summary
In May, 16,681 producers delivered to
the market with an average daily deliv-
ery of 4,635 pounds.

Producer milk totaled 2.27 billion
pounds, up 1.6 billion pounds from
April and 1.6 billion pounds above
May 2004.

Class I utilization totaled 365 million
pounds, down 4.1% on a daily basis

from April. Class I usage accounted
for 16.1% of producer milk.

The May Producer Price Differential
(PPD) is $0.28 per cwt.  

The Statistical Uniform Price is $14.05
per cwt., down $0.60 from April, and
$4.56 below May 2004.

Market statistics for May are shown on
Pages 4 and 5.

May 2005
Producer Milk by Class

Product
Percent Pounds Price

$/cwt.

Class I 16.1 364,730,467 16.60
Class II 5.8 130,966,729 12.78
Class III 70.8 1,604,967,923 13.77
Class IV 7.3 164,729,475 12.20

Total 2,265,394,594

USDA Announces Interim Final Rule to
Amend Upper Midwest Milk Order

The U.S. Department of Agriculture
recently issued an interim final rule

amending certain provisions of the Upper
Midwest Federal Milk Order effective
July 1, 2005.  

This interim final rule amends, on an
interim and emergency basis, certain pool-
ing standards and transportation credit
provisions of the Upper Midwest Order.
The interim amendments were approved
by more than the required number of pro-
ducers.  

The amendments include: 

1) Revising the supply plant performance
standards so that milk seeking to be
pooled on the order demonstrates con-
sistent service to the Class I market;  

2) Preventing handlers located within the
states that comprise the marketing area
from qualifying milk located outside
of these states;  

3) Eliminating as producer milk diver-
sions to nonpool plants outside of the

states that comprise the marketing
area; and  

4) Establishing a limit so that a trans-
portation credit can only be received
for the first 400 miles of any single
milk movement.

A separate decision will be issued at a later
time that will address proposals concern-
ing the depooling and repooling of milk,
temporary loss of Grade A status, and
increasing the maximum administrative
assessment.

The decision was published in the June 1
Federal Register.  A paper copy of the
decision can be obtained by calling
Harold Ferguson toll-free at (888) 301-
8224, extension 231.  An electronic copy
is available at: www.fmma30.com.
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The interim amendments
to the order will become
effective on July 1, 2005.
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New Associate Deputy Administrator for Dairy Programs 

David Jamison was recently
appointed Associate Deputy

Administrator of the Dairy Programs
section of USDA’s Agricultural
Marketing Service (AMS).  

He replaces Dana Coale who was
appointed Deputy Administrator of
Dairy Programs in September 2004.

Mr. Jamison grew up on a small dairy
farm in Southwest Virginia and
received a degree in Dairy Science
from Virginia Tech.  

Mr. Jamison began his career with
Dairy Programs in 1984 in the Chicago
Regional Market Administrator's
Office where he worked with various
aspects of the Federal milk order pro-

gram.  He rejoined the family dairy
farm in 1987 and then returned to Dairy
Programs in 1988 working in the
Promotion and Research Branch.  

In 1991, Mr. Jamison assumed respon-
sibilities as the Federal order program
enforcement officer and has served as
the Promotion and Research Branch
Chief since 1997.

Members Named to National Fluid Milk
Processor Promotion Board 

Secretary of Agriculture Mike
Johanns recently announced the

appointment of four incumbents and
two new members to the National Fluid
Milk Processor Promotion Board. 

Re-appointed to serve second terms
are:  James S. Jaskiewicz, Lakeland,
Florida (Region 5) and Gary L. Aggus,
Springfield, Missouri (Region 11). 

Re-appointed to serve a first term after
filling a vacancy lasting less than 18
months are:  Joseph Cervantes,
Binghamton, New York (Region 2) and
Jerry Tidwell, Walnut Creek, California
(Region 14). 

Newly appointed are:  Brian Haugh,
Dallas, Texas (Region 8) and Michael
A. Krueger, Phoenix, Arizona (At-
Large Processor). 

Terms for these appointees begin
July 1, 2005, and expire June 30, 2008.
All appointees will be seated at the
summer board meeting July 21-23. 

The National Fluid Milk Processor
Promotion Board is composed of 15
fluid milk processors from 15 geo-
graphic regions, and five at-large mem-
bers.  At least three at-large members
must be fluid milk processors and at
least one must be from the general pub-
lic.  The board was established by the
Fluid Milk Promotion Act of 1990 to
develop and administer a coordinated
program of advertising and promotion
to increase the demand for fluid milk
products. 

The national fluid milk program is
financed by a mandatory 20-cent per
hundredweight assessment on all fluid

milk processed and marketed commer-
cially in consumer-type packages in the
contiguous 48 states and the District of
Columbia.  

Processors who commercially process
and market 3,000,000 pounds or less
per month, excluding those fluid milk
products delivered to the residence of a
consumer, are exempt from assess-
ments. 

USDA's Agricultural Marketing
Service monitors the operations of the
board.  It is USDA's policy that mem-
bership on industry governed boards
and committees accurately reflect the
diversity of individuals served by the
programs. 
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Market Class I Diverted to Location
Differential Pool Received at Pool and Adjustment to Class I Differential

Rate Plants Pool Plants Nonpool Plants Total Producers to Handlers
Cwt. Number Pounds Pounds Pounds Value Pounds Value

$1.80 5 73,928,963 13,444,847 87,373,810 $             0   67,188,249 $1,209,388 
$1.75 39 231,966,302 535,164,110 767,130,412 383,565 155,489,825 2,721,072 
$1.70 34 184,031,309 1,039,735,995 1,223,767,304 1,223,767 117,642,746 1,999,927 
$1.65 5 33,836,339 39,776,158 73,612,497 110,419 24,409,647 402,759 
Other 0 0 113,510,571 113,510,571 219,812 0 0   

Total 83 523,762,913 1,741,631,681 2,265,394,594 $1,937,563 364,730,467 $6,333,146

Upper Midwest Pool Statistics - May 2005

USDA Proposes Amendments to Appalachian
and Southeast Milk Orders

The U. S. Department of Agriculture
recently announced a decision that

recommends adopting proposed amend-
ments to the Appalachian and Southeast
Federal milk marketing orders.  This
decision is based on record evidence of
a public hearing held in February 2004
in Atlanta, Georgia.

This decision recommends expanding
the Appalachian milk marketing area to
include 25 unregulated counties and 14
unregulated cities in Virginia and elimi-
nating the ability to simultaneously

pool the same milk on the Appalachian
or Southeast order and a state-operated
milk order that has marketwide pooling.

The decision also recommends amend-
ing the transportation credit provisions
of the Appalachian and Southeast
orders to increase the maximum rate of
assessment by 3 cents per hundred-
weight (cwt) to $0.095 per cwt and
$0.10 per cwt, respectively.  

This decision does not recommend
adopting a proposal that would merge

the Appalachian and Southeast milk
marketing areas into a single order or a
proposal that would create a new
"Mississippi Valley" milk order by
splitting the Southeast marketing area.
Proposals regarding the producer-han-
dler provisions of the Appalachian and
Southeast orders will be addressed in a
separate decision.  

The partial recommended decision was
published in the May 20, 2005, Federal
Register.

CME Cheese Prices Decline, Butter Price Increases

Cheddar cheese prices on the
Chicago Mercantile Exchange

(CME) continued to be somewhat
volatile from mid-May to mid-June,
fluctuating within a 10¢ range for the
period.  

The CME barrel price on June 15 was
$1.43½ per pound, and the 40-pound
block price was $1.49 per pound.  Both
prices were down about 6¢ from the
mid-May price and were more than 30¢
below year-earlier levels.  Currently,
cheese prices are roughly halfway

between the 2003 low prices and the
2004 record high prices.  With plenty of
milk available, cheese production is
heavy and inventories are building.  

The CME butter price on June 15 was
$1.55 per pound, up 12¢ from mid-
May, but more than 50¢ below year-
earlier levels.  Butter is currently at its
highest level since early April.

The May Federal order Class III price
of $13.77 marked the first time the
Class III price dropped below $14.00

since February 2004, an unprecedented
span of 14 months.  During the 14-
month period, the Class III price aver-
aged $15.62.

The May Class III price was down 84¢
from April and $6.81 below last year’s
record high price in May.  Using the
CME Class III futures market as a pre-
dictor, the Class III price is likely to
increase slightly in June to about
$14.00, and is expected to peak in
September around $14.70 before
declining back to $13.30 in December.



Computation of Producer Price Differential-May 2005

Class I Differential Value $   6,333,146.33 
Product 16.1% 364,730,467 
Skim Milk 359,162,553 $ 9.1400 32,827,457.35 
Butterfat 5,567,914 1.7092 9,516,678.64 

Class II Product 5.8% 130,966,729 
Nonfat Solids 10,992,905 0.8456 9,295,600.48 
Butterfat 9,431,760 1.5545 14,661,670.91 

Class III Product 70.8% 1,604,967,923 
Protein 47,781,077 2.5965 124,063,566.44 
Other Solids 92,027,667 0.1043 9,598,485.67 
Butterfat 59,779,351 1.5475 92,508,545.78 

Class IV Product 7.3% 164,729,475 
Nonfat Solids 14,107,259 0.7810 11,017,769.28 
Butterfat 8,634,717 1.5475 13,362,224.70 

SCC Adjustment (Class II, III, and IV) 888,734.72 

Total Producer Milk * 2,265,394,594 $324,073,880.30 

Add: Overage 18,967.29 
Inventory Reclassified 28,078.85 
Other Source Milk §.60(h) 0.00 
Other Source Milk §.60(i) 110,750 3,466.48 

Subtract: Transportation Credit 128,842.82 
Assembly Credit 290,349.21 
Credit for Reconstituted FMP 0.00 
Producer Milk Protein 175,282,538.30 
Producer Milk Other Solids 13,544,332.39 
Producer Milk Butterfat 129,082,765.87 
Producer Milk SCC Adjustment 1,089,767.02 

Total Milk and Value 2,265,505,344 $    4,705,797.31 

Add: Location Adjustment -- Producer and Unregulated Supply Plant Milk 1,937,232.60 
One-Half Unobligated Balance Producer Settlement Fund 637,482.19 

Total Value 0.321364 $    7,280,512.10 

Subtract: Producer Settlement Fund Reserve 0.041364 937,097.14 

Producer Price Differential ** $0.28 $  6,343,414.96 
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Utilization Product Component
Percentage Pounds Pounds Rate Value

* An estimated 150 million pounds of milk was not pooled.
** Producer Price Differential is dollars per cwt. at the Base Zone of Cook County, Illinois.
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Utilization and Classification of Milk

Class I Utilization:
Packaged Disposition

Milk 55,003,130 1,768,085 54,623,406 55,421,100 
Flavored Milk 4,510,747 149,716 4,531,382 5,473,447 
Reduced Fat Milk 134,363,862 2,614,471 135,317,068 131,971,170 
Lowfat Milk 49,614,223 481,572 49,639,146 46,157,365 
Fat Free Milk 90,973,077 102,810 91,243,025 88,070,060 
Flavored Reduced and Fat Free Milk 30,832,925 253,821 31,969,788 27,939,921 
Buttermilk 2,444,879 26,176 2,238,537 2,333,338 

Total Packaged Disposition 367,742,843 5,396,651 369,562,352 357,366,401 
Total Ending Inventory 26,088,618 396,974 29,676,704 30,046,362 
Bulk to Nonpool Plants 1,572,221 40,138 1,708,978 2,045,145 
Shrinkage 2,047,288 211,582 2,863,175 1,798,114 
Total Class I Utilization 397,450,970 6,045,345 403,811,209 391,256,022 

Other Order Plants (2,427,874) (39,134) (2,227,729) (2,871,522)
Beginning Inventory (30,125,592) (436,621) (33,203,755) (35,977,967)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (175,418) (1,433) (236,902) (51,021)
Overage 0 0 -- --
Interhandler Adjustment 8,381 (243) 2,193 47,657 

Class I Producer Milk 364,730,467 5,567,914 368,145,016 352,403,169 

Class II Utilization:
Total Class II Utilization 144,039,638 9,985,334 131,550,844 128,038,797 

Other Order Plants (1,426,201) (19,571) (2,753,362) (3,538,866)
Beginning Inventory (1,362,212) (144,676) (3,104,321) (1,014,344)
Reused Products (9,859,204) (4,003) (7,871,735) (7,353,975)
Other Source Milk (425,292) (385,324) (410,087) (359,816)
Overage 0 0 (87,112) --

Class II Producer Milk 130,966,729 9,431,760 117,324,227 115,771,796 

Class III Utilization:
Total Class III Utilization 1,620,626,905 60,033,419 74,218,166 36,723,588 

Other Order Plants (12,743,601) (171,282) (10,487,855) (831,428)
Beginning Inventory (1,697,947) (46,386) (1,948,427) (499,647)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (1,168,438) (31,773) (5,229,552) (4,835,947)
Overage (48,996) (4,627) (14,665) (1,830)

Class III Producer Milk 1,604,967,923 59,779,351 56,537,667 30,554,736 

Class IV Utilization:
Total Class IV Utilization 206,664,627 11,126,590 175,767,514 197,958,182 

Other Order Plants (10,088,053) (678,852) (6,275,013) (6,731,107)
Beginning Inventory (12,806,994) (852,043) (15,074,624) (8,455,190)
Reused Products 0 0 0 0 
Other Source Milk (19,028,932) (956,118) (6,995,340) (18,772,080)
Overage (11,173) (4,860) (5,378) (94,391)

Class IV Producer Milk 164,729,475 8,634,717 147,417,159 163,905,414

Total Producer Milk -- All Classes 2,265,394,594 83,413,742 689,424,069 662,635,115 

May 2005 April 2005 May 2004
Product Butterfat Product Product
Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds

-- Restricted Information



Butter Cheddar Cheese Nonfat Dry Milk (Low/Medium Heat) Whey Powder
Month/Year Grade AA Blocks Barrels Central & East West Central West

Dollars per Pound

Total Est. Average Other Weighted
Distributing Supply Coop .9(c) Producer Daily Delivery Class I Butterfat Protein Solids Average

Month/Year Plants Plants Handlers Producers Milk Per Producer Utilization Test Test Test SCC

Mil. lbs. Pounds Percent Percent Percent Percent (000)
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Commodity Prices
Weighted Monthly Average NASS Prices * Weighted Two-Week Average NASS Prices *

Cheddar Cheese Nonfat Cheddar Cheese Nonfat
Month/Year Blocks Barrels Average Butter Dry Milk Dry Whey Blocks Barrels Average Butter Dry Milk Dry Whey

Dollars per Pound Dollars per Pound

May 2004 2.1289 2.0948 2.1266 2.1385 0.8383 0.2992 2.1676 2.1659 2.1838 2.1633 0.8372 0.2975
Jun 1.8509 1.8031 1.8411 1.9290 0.8497 0.2890 1.9008 1.8121 1.8683 1.8723 0.8500 0.2942
Jul 1.5661 1.5424 1.5695 1.8269 0.8513 0.2607 1.5520 1.5075 1.5439 1.8610 0.8552 0.2600
Aug 1.4927 1.5085 1.5167 1.6101 0.8584 0.2246 1.4842 1.4940 1.5047 1.6058 0.8596 0.2280
Sep 1.5694 1.5690 1.5867 1.7278 0.8639 0.2162 1.5745 1.5813 1.5958 1.6746 0.8622 0.2155
Oct 1.5270 1.4944 1.5256 1.7000 0.8565 0.2247 1.5467 1.4996 1.5373 1.7223 0.8626 0.2241
Nov 1.5685 1.5750 1.5886 1.8224 0.8570 0.2367 1.5316 1.5323 1.5481 1.6845 0.8553 0.2338
Dec 1.7404 1.6629 1.7146 1.8122 0.8713 0.2423 1.7887 1.7135 1.7648 1.8498 0.8698 0.2436

Jan 2005 1.5216 1.4828 1.5165 1.5592 0.8906 0.2463 1.4738 1.4528 1.4790 1.5682 0.8892 0.2481
Feb 1.5618 1.5493 1.5711 1.5945 0.8990 0.2478 1.6319 1.6323 1.6482 1.5865 0.8964 0.2479
Mar 1.5048 1.4773 1.5061 1.5549 0.9083 0.2513 1.5105 1.4873 1.5140 1.5616 0.9073 0.2485
Apr 1.5484 1.5371 1.5590 1.5287 0.9156 0.2580 1.5627 1.5596 1.5777 1.5393 0.9159 0.2596
May 1.4840 1.4406 1.4765 1.4046 0.9289 0.2603 1.4746 1.4211 1.4612 1.3872 0.9287 0.2597

May 2004 2.0363 1.9925 1.8848 0.9050 0.8681 0.3150 0.2744
Jun 1.9300 1.7105 1.6848 0.9188 0.8595 0.2913 0.2750
Jul 1.7458 1.4486 1.4226 0.9188 0.8435 0.2527 0.2458
Aug 1.5408 1.5734 1.5427 0.8814 0.8389 0.2143 0.2307
Sep 1.7656 1.5702 1.5206 0.8700 0.8429 0.2175 0.2204
Oct 1.6475 1.5170 1.4683 0.8700 0.8488 0.2321 0.2374
Nov 1.9238 1.6960 1.6534 0.8898 0.8593 0.2420 0.2451
Dec 1.7083 1.5923 1.5243 0.8876 0.8857 0.2450 0.2549

Jan 2005 1.5775 1.6269 1.5851 0.9208 0.9043 0.2447 0.2597
Feb 1.6145 1.4929 1.4451 0.9525 0.9343 0.2450 0.2645
Mar 1.5527 1.5317 1.4931 0.9642 0.9368 0.2488 0.2726
Apr 1.4933 1.5413 1.4800 0.9674 0.9377 0.2575 0.2817
May 1.4044 1.4774 1.4224 0.9758 0.9438 0.2611 0.2883

Chicago Mercantile Exchange

Market Statistics

May 2005 25 47 13 6,234 663 4,396 53.2 3.66 2.99 5.72 282
Jun 28 51 13 16,307 2,114 4,409 15.9 3.64 2.96 5.73 309
Jul 28 51 13 16,327 2,202 4,406 16.1 3.61 2.95 5.71 326
Aug 28 57 13 16,476 2,002 4,254 18.0 3.65 2.98 5.71 329
Sep 27 57 13 12,786 1,290 4,237 29.1 3.67 3.02 5.69 296
Oct 27 57 13 15,973 1,977 4,290 18.9 3.80 3.12 5.67 277
Nov 27 56 13 8,357 951 4,315 40.6 3.82 3.11 5.67 253
Dec 27 56 13 5,520 667 4,318 59.3 3.80 3.11 5.68 259

Jan 2005 26 58 13 15,960 2,240 4,528 17.0 3.79 3.08 5.69 271
Feb 27 56 13 5,681 623 4,387 56.0 3.74 3.05 5.70 271
Mar 27 58 13 16,154 2,166 4,592 17.7 3.76 3.03 5.72 277
Apr 26 56 13 5,865 689 4,596 53.4 3.69 3.00 5.74 276
May 27 56 13 16,681 2,265 4,635 16.1 3.68 2.98 5.73 285

* NASS = National Agricultural Statistics Service, USDA.
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May 2004 2.4437 11.50 19.65 2.4617 13.30 21.45 2.4352 0.7489 6.74 15.03
Jun 2.4580 12.98 21.13 2.4760 14.78 22.93 2.1838 0.7678 6.91 14.31
Jul 2.1088 10.95 17.95 2.1268 12.75 19.75 2.0613 0.7811 7.03 14.00
Aug 2.0952 7.55 14.62 2.1132 9.35 16.42 1.8011 0.7856 7.07 13.13
Sep 1.7890 7.96 13.94 1.8070 9.76 15.74 1.9424 0.7900 7.11 13.66
Oct 1.8715 8.53 14.78 1.8895 10.33 16.58 1.9090 0.7933 7.14 13.57
Nov 1.9288 7.81 14.29 1.9468 9.61 16.09 2.0559 0.7933 7.14 14.09
Dec 1.8834 8.12 14.43 1.9014 9.92 16.23 2.0436 0.7856 7.07 13.98

Jan 2005 2.0818 9.70 16.65 2.0998 11.50 18.45 1.7400 0.8000 7.20 13.04
Feb 1.7438 7.97 13.79 1.7618 9.77 15.59 1.7824 0.8200 7.38 13.36
Mar 1.7658 9.59 15.43 1.7838 11.39 17.23 1.7349 0.8267 7.44 13.25
Apr 1.7359 8.35 14.13 1.7539 10.15 15.93 1.7034 0.8378 7.54 13.24
May 1.7092 9.14 14.80 1.7272 10.94 16.60 1.5545 0.8456 7.61 12.78
June 1.5266 8.58 13.62 1.5446 10.38 15.42 0.8589 7.73

Class Prices
Class I Price Mover Class I Price at Cook County, IL Class II Price

Skim Skim Nonfat Skim
Month/Year Butterfat Milk 3.50% Butterfat Milk 3.50% Butterfat Solids Milk 3.50%

lb. cwt. cwt. lb. cwt. cwt. lb. lb. cwt. cwt.

May 2004 2.4282 3.7639 0.1444 12.52 20.58 2.4282 0.6913 6.22 14.50
Jun 2.1768 3.1086 0.1339 10.43 17.68 2.1768 0.7026 6.32 13.72
Jul 2.0543 2.3625 0.1048 7.94 14.85 2.0543 0.7042 6.34 13.31
Aug 1.7941 2.4663 0.0676 8.04 14.04 1.7941 0.7112 6.40 12.46
Sep 1.9354 2.5431 0.0589 8.23 14.72 1.9354 0.7167 6.45 13.00
Oct 1.9020 2.3814 0.0677 7.78 14.16 1.9020 0.7093 6.38 12.81
Nov 2.0489 2.4297 0.0800 8.00 14.89 2.0489 0.7098 6.39 13.34
Dec 2.0366 2.8486 0.0858 9.34 16.14 2.0366 0.7240 6.52 13.42

Jan 2005 1.7330 2.5300 0.0899 8.37 14.14 1.7330 0.7431 6.69 12.52
Feb 1.7754 2.6613 0.0915 8.79 14.70 1.7754 0.7514 6.76 12.74
Mar 1.7279 2.5019 0.0951 8.32 14.08 1.7279 0.7606 6.85 12.66
Apr 1.6964 2.7055 0.1020 8.99 14.61 1.6964 0.7678 6.91 12.61
May 1.5475 2.5965 0.1043 8.66 13.77 1.5475 0.7810 7.03 12.20

Class III Price Class IV Price

Other Skim Nonfat Skim
Month/Year Butterfat Protein Solids Milk 3.50% Butterfat Solids Milk 3.50%

lb. lb. lb. cwt. cwt. lb. lb. cwt. cwt.

Producer Prices

Mar 2004 0.21 14.70 2.3813 2.0133 0.0234 0.00078 16.01
Apr (4.11) 15.55 2.5013 3.4465 0.1042 0.00103 19.75
May (1.97) 18.61 2.4282 3.7639 0.1444 0.00106 20.11
Jun 0.30 17.98 2.1768 3.1086 0.1339 0.00092 17.66
Jul 0.72 15.57 2.0543 2.3625 0.1048 0.00078 15.69
Aug 0.22 14.26 1.7941 2.4663 0.0676 0.00076 15.11
Sep 0.13 14.85 1.9354 2.5431 0.0589 0.00079 15.72
Oct 0.31 14.47 1.9020 2.3814 0.0677 0.00076 15.76
Nov 0.13 15.02 2.0489 2.4297 0.0800 0.00079 16.45
Dec (0.95) 15.19 2.0366 2.8486 0.0858 0.00086 17.00

Jan 2005 0.39 14.53 1.7330 2.5300 0.0899 0.00076 15.66
Feb (0.18) 14.52 1.7754 2.6613 0.0915 0.00079 15.66
Mar 0.41 14.49 1.7279 2.5019 0.0951 0.00075 15.54
Apr 0.04 14.65 1.6964 2.7055 0.1020 0.00078
May 0.28 14.05 1.5475 2.5965 0.1043 0.00074

Producer Statistical SCC Producer
Price Uniform Price Other Solids Adjustment Mailbox Price

Month/Year Differential (at 3.50%) Butterfat Price Protein Price Price Rate (at test)
$ per cwt. $ per cwt. $ per lb. $ per lb. $ per lb. $ per cwt. $ per cwt.



Uniform or Statistical Uniform
Price at 3.5% Butterfat

Class I Producer FOB Change From
Federal Order Producer Producer Class I Class I Price FOB Cook Cty. Previous

Number / Name Deliveries Receipts Utilization Price Differential Market Illinois Year
Thousand Pounds  Percent Dollars per Cwt. Dollars per Cwt.

1 Northeast 2,141,925 900,998 42.1 $ 18.05 $1.58 $ 15.35 $ 13.90 $ (4.49)
5 Appalachian 600,036 345,113 57.5 17.90 n/a 15.85 14.55 (4.33)
6 Florida 284,235 208,300 73.3 18.80 n/a 17.28 15.08 (4.95)
7 Southeast 723,585 380,247 52.6 17.90 n/a 15.73 14.43 (4.54)

30 Upper Midwest 2,265,395 364,730 16.1 16.60 0.28 14.05 14.05 (4.56)

32 Central 1,360,381 350,821 25.8 16.80 0.44 14.21 14.01 (4.19)
33 Mideast 1,744,623 527,061 30.2 16.80 0.63 14.40 14.20 (4.59)

124 Pacific Northwest 629,228 180,308 28.7 16.70 0.21 13.98 13.88 (3.42)
126 Southwest 845,899 336,070 39.7 17.80 1.33 15.10 13.90 (3.57)
131 Arizona-Las Vegas 266,692 76,064 28.5 17.15 n/a 14.21 13.66 (5.15)

All Market Average or Total * 10,861,998 3,669,712 33.8

n/a  =  Not applicable.            *  May not add due to rounding.

Summary of Federal Order Data - May 2005

Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, religion, age, disability,
political beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or family status.  (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.)  Persons with disabilities who require alternative means
for communication of program information (Braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA’s TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice and TDD).

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room 326W, Jamie L. Whitten Building, 14th and Independence Avenue, S.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or call (202) 720-5964 (voice or TDD).  USDA is an Equal Opportunity provider and employer.
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